
Government of India 

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.714 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20-07-2017 

 

Works under SBM 

 

†714. SHRI HARISHCHANDRA CHAVAN: 

 

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATION be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of works undertaken so far under the Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) in 

Maharashtra particularly in Nasik region; 

(b) the total number of people benefitted in Maharashtra particularly in Nasik region; 

(c) the details of the incomplete works under the SBM in the State particularly in Nasik 

region; and 

(d) the time by which these works are likely to be completed? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI) 

 

(a) Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) was launched on 2nd October, 2014 with the aim to 

attain a Swachh Bharat by 2
nd

 October 2019. Individual household latrines (IHHLs) 

constructed in Maharashtra and Nashik division since launch of SBM(G) is as under :- 
 

 Maharashtra 

 

Nashik division 

No. of Individual household 

latrines (IHHLs) constructed 

since 2.10.2014. 

35,55,833 6,87,046 

 

(b) The expected number of people benefitted in Maharashtra and Nasik Division under SBM 

(G) is as under : 

 Maharashtra 

 

Nashik division 

No. of people benefitted 

under SBM(G) 

1,77,79,165 34,35,230 

 

(c) Balance number of IHHLs to be constructed in Maharashtra and Nasik Division is as 

under:- 

 Maharashtra 

 

Nashik division 

No. of IHHLs to be 

constructed 

20,57,086 6,38,697 

 

(d) All households in rural areas of Maharashtra will be provided toilets by 2
nd

 October, 
2019. 

 

 


